How to...
Approve / Reject Pay Notes




There are 2 ways to access the pay note for editing purposes.
The 1t way is to select the edit icon for the corresponding pay item.

Projects: OR BLM 2014(1) Gr... Constructions: Progress Pay Periods 5INS

{ Return To Projects (All) | Return To List (Progress Payment) 2)

,/Project Info YDesign ]’ Construction Account YTeam \
_,/Core YContract Status r Progress Payment

u oncractors abor, uipmen al eporcs al 1a alims ontra odmcations
SubContract Labor/Equipment Y Daily Reports Y Daily Diary Y Clai Contract Modificati

Grand Summary

(Pay Notes \/Pay Note Summaries \/Non CM Pay Items YPen'Dd YAccount \/Progress Payment Tracking \

Project Number:

OR BLM 2014(1) Project Name: Grizzly Mountain Road Resurfacing Contract Number: DTFH70-14-C-12345

States: OR

Pay Period Number: 5

Start Date:

August 18, 2014

Payment Type: Initial

End Date: September 17, 2014
Search Filters: h . I
The orange circle (3
Contract|| [select] [+ clear ; d : if ©
Mogs ez indicates if a pay Pending
note is in the Processed
Part of a (U) yes
f I I H . Contract
ollowing statuses: Mod " No
e Draft
| * Pending Review
Progress Payment Period Totals .
Contract Amount: Revised Contract Amount: Current Approved Amount:  Previous Paid Expenditure: To Daty @ ReJ ecte d Percent Work Completed:
$680,295.80 $896,754.98 $0.00 $162,441.60 $162,4 14.125 %
| Close | | Government Receiving Report ‘ | Progress Payment Report | ‘ Progress Payment Report {Contractor Version) | Items 1-20 of 55 Jump |1 El | Next >
Contract Quantities Revised Quantities Current Quantities Probable Quantities
|Line #v | Quantity v |Unit Price v |Pag Units v |Amuuntv QTY |Am0unt Current ‘Previous |TD Date |Amount Comp % v | Probable QTY |Probable Amount O/U% ¥
Pay Item # v : 15101-0000 CM #: Pay Item Type v : N Description: MOBILIZATION
a o ‘AOD'.?O ‘ AII‘ $75,DOO.DO‘ LPSM ‘ $75,0DD.OD‘ 100% $75,DOO.DO‘ $O.DO‘ $5,00D.OO‘ $5,DD0.0D‘ $5,DOO.DO‘ 6.67‘ 100% $75,0D0.0D‘ 0.00
Pay Item # v : 15201-0000 CM #: Pay Item Type v : N Description: CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING
b A0040 ‘ AII‘ $69,DOO.DO‘ LPSM ‘ $69,0DD.OD‘ 100% $69,000.00‘ $O.DO‘ $ll,368.00‘ $].l,368.00‘ $ll,368.00‘ 16.48‘ 100% $69,0D0.0D‘ 0.00
Item # v : 15301-0010 CM #: Pay Item Type v : N Description: CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL AND ASSURANCE
a . AII‘ $27,DOO.DO‘ LPSM ‘ $27,0DD.OD‘ 100% $27,DOO.DO‘ $O.DO‘ $14,GOD.OO‘ $14,600.0D‘ $l4,GOO.DO‘ 54.07‘ 100% $27,0D0.0D‘ 0.00

Select the “editicon” 4 to
approve individual pay notes.




There are 2 ways to access the pay note for editing purposes.
The 2" way is to select the “Pay Notes” tab.

Projects: OR BLM 2014(1) Gr... Constructions: Progress Pay Periods 5INS
,/Project Info YDesign ]’ Construction

[‘ Core

Account YTeam \

Contract Status | Progress Payment

{ Return To Projects (All) | Return To List (Progress Payment) 2)

Grand Summary

u oncractors abor, uipmen al eporcs al 1a alims ontra odmcations
SubContract Labor/Equipment Y Daily Reports Y Daily Diary Y Clai Contract Modificati

b o e A
Pay Notes

Pay Note Summaries \/Non CM Pay Items YPen'Dd YAccount \/Progress Payment Tracking \

Project Number: OR BLM 2014( Project Name: Grizzly Mountain Road Resurfacing Contract Number: DTFH70-14-C-12345 States: OR
Pay Period Number: 5 Payment Type: Initial
Start Date: August 18, 2014 End Date: September 17, 2014
Search Filters:
Keyword “ ”
contract select] [ Select the “Pay Notes” tab.
Mods Pending
Processed
[
Progress Payment Period Totals
Contract Amount: Revised Contract Amount: Current Approved Amount: Previous Paid Expenditure: To Date Expenditure: Probable Amount: Percent Work Completed:
$680,295.80 $896,754.98 $0.00 $162,441.60 $162,441.60 $1,150,014.98 14.125 %
| Close | | Government Receiving Report ‘ | Progress Payment Report | ‘ Progress Payment Report {Contractor Version) | Items 1-20 of 55 Jump |1 El | Next >
Contract Quantities Revised Quantities Current Quantities Probable Quantities
|Line #v | Quantity v |Unit Price v |Pag Units v |Amuuntv QTY |Am0unt Current ‘Previous |TD Date |Amount Comp % v | Probable QTY |Probable Amount O/U% ¥
Pay Item # v : 15101-0000 CM #: Pay Item Type v : N Description: MOBILIZATION
a o ‘AOD‘EO ‘ AII‘ $75,DOO.DO‘ LPSM ‘ $75,0DD.OD‘ 100% $75,DOO.DO‘ $O.DO‘ $5,00D.OO‘ $5,DD0.0D‘ $5,DOO.DO‘ 6.67‘ 100% $75,0D0.0D‘ 0.00
Pay Item # v : 15201-0000 CM #: Pay Item Type v : N Description: CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING
a Iz L) ‘AO(‘MO ‘ AII‘ $69,DOO.DO‘ LPSM ‘ $69,0DD.OD‘ 100% $69,000.00‘ $O.DO‘ $11,368.00‘ $11,368.00‘ $]_1,368.D0‘ 16.48‘ 100% $69,0D0.0D‘ 0.00
Pay Item # v : 15301-0010 CM #: Pay Item Type v : N Description: CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL AND ASSURANCE
a . ‘AODGO ‘ AII‘ $27,DOO.DO‘ LPSM ‘ $27,0DD.OD‘ 100% $27,DOO.DO‘ $O.DO‘ $14,GOD.OO‘ $14,600.0D‘ $l4,GOO.DO‘ 54.07‘ 100% $27,0D0.0D‘ 0.00




To quickly find pay notes, use filters as appropriate.

Projects: OR BLIM 2014(1) Gr... Constructions: Progress Pay Periods 5INS 4 Return To P@jecis (All) | Return To List (Main) 3)
e ——— —_—

[ Project Info Y Design | construction ' Account { Team |

r‘ Core YCDntract Statusi r Progress Payment ' SubContractors YLabor/Equipment YDa\Iy Reports YDaiwr Diary Yclaims YContract Modifications \

/Grand Summary I Pay Notes ‘ Pay Note Summaries YNUH CM Pay Items \/Pen'od YAccount YPngress Payment Tracking \

Project Number: OR BLM 2014(1) Project Name: Grizzly Mountain Road Resurfacing Contract Number: DTFH70-14-C-12345 States: OR

Search Filters:

Line Number A0040:15201-0000 N CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING [+] FHWA Inspector [+
Pay Item Number ’T| Contractor Inspector IT
Pay Item Type [~] status () praft () pending Review () Approved ) Rejected () Finalized

Apply Search

Show This Period (") Show All Periods

Items 1-1 of
Actions | Pay Note | Line Number Pay Item # v Pay Item Type Description Pay Note Date v Contractor Inspector v FWHA Inspector v Status v
Q.j Q 54 0040 15201-0000 N CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND... Aug 19, 2014 Pending Review

Items 1-1 of 1

Select the “Apply Search” button.




Pay Note Status:
e Draft — Pay note has not been submitted to PE (can still be deleted)

 Approved — Pay note has been approved by PE
* Rejected — Pay note has been rejected by PE

Notes” tab)

e Pending Review — Pay note has been submitted to PE, but not reviewed / approved by PE

* Finalized — Pay note has been added for payment (can only access by selecting the “Pay

Projects: OR BLIM 2014(1) Gr... Constructions: Progress Pay Periods 5INS
e ——— e
,/Project Info YDesign

Construction “ACCDUnt YTeam \

4 Return To Projects (All} | Return To List

([ core Y contract statu

Y Progress Payment || SubContractors YLabor/Equipment YDa\Iy Reports YDaiwr Diary Yclaims YContract Modifications \

Grand Summary Pay Notes Pay Note Summaries Non CM Pay Items Period Account Progress Payment Tracking
Y

Project Number: OR BLM 2014(1) Project Name: Grizzly Mountain Road Resurfacing Contract Number: DTFH70-14-C-12345 States: OR
Search Filters:
Line Number AD0D40:15201-0000 N CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING [~] FHWA Inspector [~
Pay Item Number ’T| Contractor Inspector IT
Pay Item Type |T|

status (0 praft () pending Review () Approved ) Rejected () Finalffled

Pay Note Date to @ Show This Period (' Show All Periods
Items 1-1 of 1
Actions | Pay Notev Line Number Pay Item # v Pay Item Type Description Pay Note Date v Contractor Inspector v FWHA Inspector v Status v
Q I} 54 A 0040 15201-0000 N CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND... Aug 19, 2014 Pending Review
Items 1-

Select the [ “edit icon” to edit the
pay note, submit pay note to PE, or to
approve / reject the pay note.




Projects: OR BLM 2014{1) Gr... Constructions: Progress Pay Periods 5 INS: Pay Note

(iject Info YDesign r Construction

ccount YTEEBITI \

{ Return To Projects (All) | Return To List (Pay Notes) ' 2)

,’ Core YContract StatusIY Progress PaymentlY SubContractors Y Labor/Equipment \/ Daily Reports \/ Daily Diary Y Claims \/ Contract M

/Grand summary r Pay Notes rPay Note Summaries \/Nnn CM Pay Items \{Penod \{Account Yngress Payment Tracking \

Pay Notes must be reviewed and

Project Number: OR BLM 2014(1) Project Name: Grizzly Mountain Road Resurfacing Contract Number:

DTFH70-14-C-12345

approved by FHWA. All pay notes

Save & Close| ‘ Cancel| | Cancel & Close ‘I Appmvel Reject IPrint Preview| ‘ Print Preview (Contractor Version) |

must be approved in order to

Contractor Pay Note

08-19-2014

Pay Note Entry #1

Pay Note Date*:

Entries:

Work Date Start Date*:

Work Date End Date*:

Location/Description*:

BZIUEE=EEmagv-

Per 152.06 payment is prorated based on the total work completed.

Total Bid $896,754.98
Work Completed to date is $162,441.60 = 5.5%

Construction Survey and Staking Bid Item Total is $69,000

5.5% of $69,000 =5$3,795

CONO1 Main account Quantity - Part of Account Chain CONO1-CONO2-CONO3:
$ 3795

Info Only:
]

Remarks/Calculations:

EEEEGO Y-

=

Pay Note: 54 INS Pay Item Number: 15201-0000 Line Number: A 0040 e UG=T5=ZU TF TO. 21T
Period: 5 INS Pay Item Type: Normal pay item Contract Mod #: By: BrieCCL Van Cleave
Description: CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING N
Approval Information [=]
_ Contract Quantities Revised Quantities Probables _ Pay Note Submitted for Review by BrieCCL
Van Cleave
Quantity Unit Price Unit Amount Amount Quantity Amount % Over / Under on 08-19-2014 at 7:21 pm
100% $69,000.00 LPSM $69,000.00 100% $69,000.00 100% $69,000.00 0.00
CONO1 100% $69,000.00 LPSM $69,000.00 100% $69,000.00 100% $69,000.00 0.00

process the estimate for payment.

Reviews and approves the pay
notes based on the following:

e Dates worked
e Location / Description of work

Correct Quantities
Calculations
All attached documents




Pay note continued:

CONO1 Main account Quantity: $3,795.00 Ve rlfy t h e fOI IOW| N g:

Total Pay Note Quantity:  $3,795.00 . ACCO U nt Qu 3 ntities

Total Production Days: 1

Production Rate: $3,795.00/Day b PrOd UCtion rates

Measured By*: BrieCCL Van Cleave E P F H WA i n S peCtO r

FHWA Inspector: IT _

Contractor Inspector: E ¢ Contra Ctor I nspeCtor

Interim/Final*: @ mnterim © Final L I nte ri m/Fi Na I

s Y s terime B e Check supporting documentation
S

Reference:

W
L
I
I
[}
]
]

@g -

| Save & Closel | Save | |kanc,el | ‘ Cancel & Close ‘ ‘ Approve ‘ | Reject ‘ ‘ Print Preview | ‘ Print Preview (Contractor Version)
| SS—

If any changes are
made, press Save.




Projects: OR BLM 2014{1) Gr... Constructions: Progress Pay Periods 5 INS: Pay Note

Prajectinfo Y Design | construction

4 Return To Projects (All) | Return To List (Pay Notes) 3)

[ core \( contract Status

Progress paymentl‘( SubContractors ‘( Labor/Equipment Y Daily Reports Y Daily Diary Y Claims Y Contract Modifications \

/Grand summary rpay Notes TPay Note Summaries \/Nnn CM Pay Items YPenod YAccount Yngress Payment Tracking \

Project Number: OR BLM 2014(1) Project Name: Grizzly Mountain Road Resurfacing

Contract Number: DTFH70-14-C-12345 States: OR

Save & Close| ‘ Cancel| | Cancel & Close ‘l Apnmvel Reject IPrint Pre\riew| ‘ Print Preview (Contractor Version) |

* indicates a required field | Pay Note Info [=]

Contractor Pay Note

Pay Note: 54 INS

Period: 5 INS Pay Item Type:
Description: CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING

Quantity Unit Price Unit Amount

100% $69,000.00 LPSM $69,000.00 100%
CONO1 100% $69,000.00 LPSM $69,000.00 100%
Pay Note Date*: 08-19-2014
Entries:

Work Date Start Date*:

Work Date End Date*:

Location/Description*:

B I UEE=E

Total Bid $896,754.98
Work Completed to date is $162,441.60 = 5.5%

Construction Survey and Staking Bid Item Total is $69,000

5.5% of $69,000 =5$3,795

$ 3795

Info Only:
]

Remarks/Calculations:

Pay Item Number: 15201-0000
MNormal pay item

_ Contract Quantities Revised Quantities Probables _ Pay Note Submitted for Review by BrieCCL

Amount
$69,000.00
$69,000.00

Pay Note Entry #1

Emgv-

Per 152.06 payment is prorated based on the total work completed.

CONO1 Main account Quantity - Part of Account Chain CONO1-CON02-CONO3:

EE=sGao9d-

Line Number: A 0040
Contract Mod #:

Created: 08-19-2014 16:15:01
By: BrieCCL Van Cleave

Modified: 08-19-2014 16:21:12
By: BrieCCL Van Cleave

Approval Information =

Van Cleave
Amount % Over / Under on 08-19-2014 at 7:21 pm
$69,000.00 0.00
$69,000.00 0.00

The PE has several options for a pay
note that is pending review:

e Accept the pay note

e Accept the pay note with notes

* Reject the pay note

-

A




Pay note continued:

[
CONO1 Main account Quantity: $3,795.00
Total Pay Note Quantity: ~ $3,795.00 ®
Total Production Days: 1 o
Production Rate: $3,795.00/Day
Measured By*: BrieCCL Van Cleave E
FHWA Inspector: [ °
Contractor Inspector: E
Interim/Final*: @ mnterim © Final

All notes should be added under
“Reference.” Notes will include:

If any changes were made in
calculations and quantities
Reason for rejecting paynote
If the PE added any additional
information or pictures

Why a pay note is marked for
“Information Only”

Entire Pay Note for Info |:|

Only:
Documentation:
Reference: BIIUEE=EEGDE 7_

Save & Close | | Save | | Cancel ‘ | Cancel & Close | |Appm\re | | Reject | | Print Preview ‘ ‘ Print Preview (Contractor Version)




Pay note continued

CONO1 Main account Quantity:
Total Pay Note Quantity: $3,795.00
Total Production Days: 1
Production Rate: $3,795.00/Day
Measured By*:
FHWA Inspector:

Contractor Inspector:

Interim/Final*:

Entire Pay Note for Info D
Only:

Documentation:

Reference:

BrieCCL Van Cleave E

=

[

@ nterim © Final

|_

$3,795.00

=
I
I}
]
]

@

You can also mark entire pay note
“For Information Only”. If marked for
“For information Only” the pay note
will not be included for payment.
(Will be labeled as I/O on Pay Note
Summary.) After being marked, the
pay note must be approved.

Save & Close| ‘Sa\re‘ ‘ Cancel | | Cancel & Close

| Approve |

Reject | Print Preview | | Print Preview (Contractor Version) |

If the pay note is marked
“For Information Only,” put
an explanation in
“Reference.”

Pay notes marked as “For Information
Only” will not be included in the
production rate calculations. Total
Production Days may need to be
edited to reflect the smaller quantity.




Pay note continued:

CONO1 Main account Quantity:

Total Pay Note Quantity:
Total Production Days:
Production Rate:
Measured By*:

FHWA Inspector:
Contractor Inspector:
Interim/Final*:

Entire Pay Note for Info
Only:

Supporting
Documentation:

Reference:

$3,795.00
1
$3,795.00/Day

BrieCCL Van Cleave E

,T

[=

© 1nterim © Final

(]

$3,795.00

Once a pay note has been submitted to

the PE (status “pending review”), it can

NOT be deleted. If the pay note is in

error, the PE must:

e Reject the pay note for it to be
corrected / resubmitted

e PE must approve it and mark it “for
information only”

Approve the pay note: This adds
the pay note quantity to the pay
note summary for payment
processing.

Save & Close| ‘Save‘ ‘ Cancel | | Cancel & Close

Reject the pay note: This returns
the pay note back to the contractor
for correction.




Projects: OR BLM 2014(1) Gr... Constructions: Progress Pay Periods 5INS

{ Project Info Y Design I/ Construction I‘( Account \( Team \

Even if the pay
note is in
“Approved” status,
the PE can reject it. b»

f’ Core ‘ Contract Status }I Progress Payment ‘ SubContractors Y Labor/Equipment Y Daily Reports Y Daily Diary Y Claims Y Contract Modifications \

/Grand Summary r Pay Notes ] Pay Note Summaries YNon CM Pay Items YPen’od YAccount YProgress Payment Tracking \

Project Number:

OR BLM 2014(1)

Project Name: Grizzly Mountain Road Resurfacing Contract Number:

DTFH70-14-C-12345

States: OR

Pay Ttem Number|

Pay Item Typel:lzl

Pay Note Date

Search Filters:

Line Number|ADD4D:15201—DDDD N CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING

select clear |to

select clear

Contractor Inspector |
Status (7 praft () pending Review ) approved () Rejected () Finalified

[*]  FHwamspector  [v]

[~

@ show This Period () show All Periods

Items 1-1of 1
Actions | Pay Notev Line Number Pay Item # v Pay Item Type Description Pay Note Date v Contractor Inspector v FWHA Inspectorv || Status v

Q] 54 A 0040 15201-0000 N CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND... Aug 19, 2014 Approved
Items l_ 1 _

Select the |4 “edit icon” to go back to the pay note and reject it.




Projects: OR BLM 2014(1) Gr... Constructions: Progress Pay Periods 5INS
Project Info Y Design

_/Core \/Contract Statu:

4 Return To Projects (All) | Return To List (Progress Payment) | 2)
Construction "Account YTeam \

) |
Progress Payment “SubContractors Y Labor/Equipment YDai\y Reports Y Daily Diary \/Claims YContract Modifications \
rGrand 5|_|mmarlePay Notes YPay Note Summaries YNU" CM Pay Items YPenod YAccount YPngress Payment Tracking \

Project Number: OR BELM 2014(1) Project Name: Grizzly Mountain Road Resurfacing Contract Number: DTFH70-14-C-12345 States: OR
Pay Period Number: 5 Payment Type: Initial
Start Date: August 18, 2014 End Date: September 17, 2014
Search Filters:
Keyword status ©) praft () Pending ) Processed
Contract Mod5| [select] Part of a Contract Mod (") ves () No
| 1
Progress Payment Period Totals
Contract Amount: Revised Contract Amount: Current Approved Amount: Previous Paid Expenditure: To Date Expenditure: Probable Amount: Percent Work Completed:
$680,295.80 $896,754.98 $0.00 $162,441.60 $162,441.60 $1,150,014.98 14.125 %
| Close| | Government Receiving Report| ‘ Progress Payment Ileport| ‘ Progress Payment Report (Contractor Version) | Items 1-20 of 55 Jump |1 El | Next >
Contract Quantities Revised Quantities Current Quantities Probable Quantities
|Line #v |Quantity v ‘Unit Price v |Pay Units v ‘Amnuntv QTY ‘Amount Current |Previnus |Tn Date |nmount Comp % v | Probable QTY |Prnbable Amount O/U% ¥
Pay Item # v : 15101-0000 CM #: Pay Item Typev: N Description: MOBILIZATION
a ) ‘AU{DD ‘ AII‘ $75,DUU.UD‘ LPSM ‘ $75,UDU.UU‘ IDD%‘ $75,UDD.UU‘ $U.UD‘ $5,UUD.DU‘ $5,0UU.UD‘ $5,UUD.DU‘ 6.67‘ 100% $75,UDU.UU‘ 0.00
Pay Item # v : 15201-0000 CM #: Pay Item Typev: N Description: CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING
3 ‘ADD4D ‘ AII‘ $69,DDD.DD‘ LPSM ‘ $69,DDD.DD‘ 100%‘ $69,DDD.DD‘ $D.DD‘ $11,368.DD‘ $11,368.DD‘ $11,368.DD‘ 16.48‘ 100% $69,DDD.DD‘ 0.00
oY ltem # v : 15301-0010 CM #: Pay Item Typev: N Description: CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL AND ASSURANCE

The green @ circle indicates that all pay notes for this pay item
have been approved by the PE.

Select the [ “edit icon” to go back and reject a pay note.




In the Grand Summary, icons will show the current status of the pay note.

' Pay Item # v : 25 Orange (1/3 full) = Draft or Submitted to PE

= Qw{zn;{“ﬂﬂ;m?

Pay Item # v : 30102-0100 Green (2/3 full) = Approved |
2 |ao0z2e0 689.000 $35.65

Pay Iie ¥: 30102-0100

2= Q 61 0.000 +1.50—Blue (3/3 full) = Added to payment
Pay Item # »:30105-0000
=g 'km 5,500.000 $16.32

General order of operations:
o Contractor will complete a pay note and “Submit to PE”

D icon will appear Orange, and 1/3 filled when “Submitted to PE”

o PE will review the submitted pay sheet and “Approve” or “Reject”
D icon will appear Green, and 2/3 filled when pay note is “Approved”

- D icon will appear Orange, and 1/3 filled when pay note is “Rejected”
o PE will review all “Approved” pay notes, adjust retent, and probables as the final step of the pay period,

but before the next pay period is created and select“Add to Payment”

. @ icon will appear blue, and completely filled when “Added to Payment”



	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14

